Fayette County Tourism Board April 10, 2024

Members Present: Donna Schroeder, Aimee Brumfield, Amanda Stevens, Kevin Struewing

Members Absent: Tamra DeGroat Minutes: Presented by Aimee Brumfield

Approval of Minutes: Motion to approve made by Amanda Stevens, second by Kevin Struewing,

all in favor and motion carried.

Treasurer's Report: First motion for approval by Kevin, second by Aimee, all in favor and motion

carried.

Statement Balance: \$41,638.70

Old Business:

The board did not receive appointments by the Mayor so they held an election of officers and is as follows: Donna Schroeder, President; Tamera Degroat, Vice President; Aimee Brumfield, Secretary; Amanda Stevens, Treasurer.

Donna met with Tamera and got the treasurer's records and completed the report that is needed by the state.

Brayton Johns was requesting \$100 for advertisements on Facebook for winterfest. The total was actually \$105.00 Motion to amend the amount of payment made by Amanda Stevens, second by Aimee Brumfield and motion carried.

New Business:

There are currently no new grant applications.

The eclipse brought in visitors from as far as Thailand. Unfortunately it didn't bring in as many visitors as expected. Fayette Co. Tourism and Historic Connersville supplied every Fayette County student with eclipse glasses, an informative brochure, and sunflower seed packets to plant at home.

We need more checks. Aimee made a motion to buy more checks, Kevin second. All in favor. Motion carried

First motion for adjournment by Aimee, second by Amanda Stevens, all in favor and motion carried.

Next Meeting: May 15, 2024

Commissioners Meeting Room 5:15 Submitted by: Aimee Brumfield, Secretary